As of December 31, 2019, AMAL’s authorized capital stock was ₱10,000,000.00 divided into 100,000

common shares with a par value of ₱100.00 per common share. On December 28, 2020, the SEC approved

the increase in the authorized capital stock to ₱100,000,000.00 divided into 1,000,000,000 common shares

with a par value of ₱0.10. In relation to such increase, AMAL’s total subscribed shares is 325,000,000

common shares. On February 23, 2021, after due notice, two (2) independent directors were elected, and

both independent directors subscribed to ten (10) common shares each. On March 31, 2021, an additional

65,000,000 common shares amounting to ₱6.5 Million was subscribed and fully paid. Total subscribed and

paid shares as of the date of this Prospectus is 390,000,020.

The following table sets forth AMAL’s capitalization and indebtedness as of December 31, 2020, as

adjusted to give effect to the increase in authorized capital and as adjusted to give effect to the increase in

authorized capital and the issuance of the Offer Shares. This table should be read in conjunction with

AMAL’s audited financial statements as of December 31, 2020 and notes thereto, included in the

Prospectus.

  As of December 31, 20191   As of December 31, 2020

  ₱  ₱

  (in Millions)  (in Millions)

Total Liabilities  40.29  36.84

Equity

Capital stock   10  32.5

Additional Paid-in Capital  0  0

Retained earnings  44.27  (3.33)

Cumulative OCI (Loss)  (0.19)  (0.53)

Total Equity  54.08  28.64

Total Capitalization  94.37  65.48

1 Source: AMAL Audited Financial Statements for 2019 and 2020

61

DILUTION

Through the Offer, the Company will offer 130,001,000 Offer Shares to the public. The Offer Shares will be

sold at the Offer Price, which is higher than the adjusted book value per share of the outstanding Shares,

which will result in an immediate material dilution of the new investors’ equity interest in the Company. The

net book value attributable to the Company’s common shareholders, based on the Company’s audited

consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2020 was ₱28 Million, while the net book value per